In  order  to carry out this  investigation, we used  secondary  data  available  from the  Economatica
database, from  a  period  starting  the first  semester of  1990  until  the  first  semester  of  2010.  During
the period  of  this  research,  the  Economática  database  had active information  on  six  hundred  and
twenty-nine (629)  shares  of  companies listed  on  the  São  Paulo Stock  Exchange,  these  data  being
related to  domestic  and foreign  companies.  Of  these  actions,  thirty  paid  their  investors  more than
eighteen years,  a period  necessary  for  the formation  of  a database  with  sufficient  information  to